City of Tukwila

Allan Ekberg, Mayor

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Committee %
FROM: Bob Giberson, Public Works Director

BY: Cyndy Knighton, Senior Program Manager
CC: Mayor Ekberg

DATE: September 16, 2016

SUBJECT: S 144 St Phase Il Project
Project No. 99510402, Contract No. 14-103

Supplement Agreement No. 5

ISSUE

Approve Supplemental Agreement No. 5 with KPG for additional design work and rebidding of
the S 144" St Phase Il Project in the amount of $78,250.38.

BACKGROUND

KPG completed design for the S 144" St Phase |l Project in early 2016 and the project was
advertised for construction bids. Bids were opened on June 7, 2016 with only two bids received.
Both bidswere over budget and subsequently rejected by Council by Resolution No. 1885.

DISCUSSION

KPG’s Supplemental Agreement No. 5 includes the redesign work necessary to bring this
project to a second advertisement in late fall of 2016 for a 2017 construction window. The
redesign work will incorporate cost saving measures as well as updated contract specifications
that outline coordination between the City’s roadway improvement project and the ongoing
construction of Tukwila Village and King County Library. Design for Seattle City Light's (SCL)
facilities, which SCL wishes to upgrade concurrent with the City’s project, is also included in the
supplement. This work is reimbursable from SCL and will be brought forward in a future
Memorandum of Agreement that is currently being finalized.

Financial Impact

Supplement No. 5 is for $78,250.38 and includes $29,563.90 (reimbursable) for Seattle City
Light design work and $48,686.48 in Tukwila redesign/rebidding costs. Staff is proposing to use
a portion of the currently budgeted 2016 construction funding (CIP sheet attached) to proceed
with this redesign work. The proposed 2017 budget sheet (attached) will reestablish a complete
budget and includes approximately $362,000 in additional Traffic Impact Fees that are
anticipated to be collected for the Tukwila Village site development.

RECOMMENDATION

Council is asked to approve Supplemental Agreement No. 5 with KPG in the amount of
$78,250.38 for the S 144" St Phase Il Project and consider this item at the September 26, 2016
Committee of the Whole and subsequent October 3, 2016 Regular Meeting.

Attachments: Supplemental Agreement No. 5
CIP Sheets (2)

w:\pw eng\projects\a- rw & rs projects\s 144th st phase ii tib - 42nd ave s (99510402 95-rw02)\design\info memo kpg sup #5 09-16-16.docx



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
Amendment #5
Between the City of Tukwila and KPG Inc.
That portion of Contract No. 14-103 between the City of Tukwila and KPG Inc. is amended
as follows:

Section 2: Scope of Services shall be supplemented with the following:

The Consultant agrees to perform the services, identified on Exhibit A-5 attached hereto,
including the provision of all labor, materials, equipment and supplies.

Section 4: Payment shall be modified as follows:

A. Payment for the work provided by the Consultant shall be made as provided in
Exhibit B-5, attached hereto, provided that the total amount of payment to the
Consultant for this work shall not exceed $78,250.38 without express written
modification of the Agreement signed by the City. The new total contract shall not
exceed $425,404.35 without express written modification of the Agreement signed
by the City.

All other provisions of the contract shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated this day of , 20

CITY OF TUKWILA CONTRACTOR

Allan Ekberg, Mayor Printed Name/Title:
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED APPROVED AS TO FORM

City Clerk City Attorney



EXHIBIT A-5

City of Tukwila
S 144th Street Phase Il Project
42"d Avenue S to Tukwila International Boulevard

Supplement No. 5 — SCL Design, Tukwila Village Coordination, and Re-Bid
KPG

Scope of Work
August 15, 2016

PURPOSE:

Bids received for the S 144" Street Phase Il were rejected due to a lack of bidder interest
and high prices in summer 2016. This Supplement is provided to perform Seattle City Light
design, provide ongoing coordination for right of way improvements performed by the
Tukwila village developer, additional right of way services, and to complete Plans,
Specifications, and Estimates for re-bid and construction of the S 144" Street Phase I
Project and incorporate the following new elements of work:

Construction of Tukwila Village improvements within the S 144" Street Right of Way
has required additional coordination, design, and survey updates to reflect recently
constructed right of way improvements into the project bid documents.

Seattle City Light (SCL) has requested duct and vault design to be incorporated into
the City project. Costs for this design is anticipated to be paid by SCL under an
agreement that is being prepared between the City and SCL. The total estimated
cost for SCL design services is $29,563.90 as identified in Task 6.10 of this
supplement.

The City would like to provide retrofit water quality treatment to the extent feasible
for the project area. The total estimated cost for water quality retrofit is $5,110.54 as
identified in Task 6.9 of this Supplement.

Additional title work is required to complete the right of way acquisition necessary for
this project.

Update of bid documents for re-bid in November 2016 and provide bid period
services.

City of Tukwila Page 1 of 3 KPG
S 144th Street Phase Il Project Supplement No. 5 8/15/2016



ScoPE OF WORK:

Task 2 Survey and Base Mapping.

2.7

2.8

The Consultant shall perform field utility locates and survey features installed by the
recent Tukwila Village project within the S 144™ Street right of way. Field Survey
and Note Reduction. Perform note reduction of the field survey data. No survey
updates are anticipated outside of the right of way as this area is currently under
construction and constantly changing.

The Consultant shall update mapping work to prepare 1"=20’ topographic base map
and digital terrain model (DTM) in AutoCAD format to include the recent
improvements described above.

Task 3 Public Outreach

3.5

The Consultant shall provide ongoing coordination with Tukwila Village construction
activities within the S 144™ Street right of way and create a plan sheet to be included
in the bid documents outlining key coordination elements and schedule constraints.
This may include attendance at meetings, review and comment on developer utility
plans and other services requested by the City. Coordination plan sheet will be
updated to reflect conditions at time of re-bid.

Task 6 Final Plans, Specifications and Estimates

6.9

6.10

6.11

The Consultant shall analyze feasibility and provide final design for water quality
treatment facilities to retrofit the entire project site to the maximum extent feasible
utilizing Modular Wetland or similar type facilities.

Seattle City Light (SCL) and the City have agreed to install new underground
facilities within the project limits. The Consultant shall prepare final plans,
specifications, and estimates for SCL duct and vault plans. This task shall include
coordination meetings, preliminary design submittal, and incorporation of SCL
comments into the final design. The SCL work will be included as a separate bid
schedule in the City project.

The City will provide any comments on the previous bid set for inclusion in the final
bid documents. Update Plans, Specifications, and Estimates for Re-bid of project in
November, 2016. Updates are anticipated to include current developer coordination
status, traffic control revisions / detour plan developed in collaboration with the City,
and planter revisions in front of the former library site as requested by the City.

City of Tukwila Page 2 of 3 KPG
S 144th Street Phase Il Project Supplement No. 5 8/15/2016



6.12 Bid documents will be uploaded to bxwa.com for advertisement by the City. The
Consultant shall provide bid period services to include responses to bidder inquiries,
preparation of addenda, attendance at bid opening, preparation of bid tabulation,
and recommendation to award or reject the apparent low bidder. The budget
assumes a straight forward review process with the low bidder receiving the contract
award.

Task 8 Right of Way Calculations

8.7 Three (4) additional title reports are required to complete right of way determination
compared to original scoping. The Consultant shall obtain the necessary title
reports, review, and incorporate into mapping as required.

Additional Services

The City may require additional services of the Consultant in order to advance all or portions of
the project corridor through final design and construction. This work may include items
identified in the current task authorizations as well other items, which may include, but are not
necessarily limited to the following:

. Condemnation support

. Additional design / developer coordination

. Providing additional permitting or environmental studies
. Providing construction services

These services will be authorized under a future contract supplement if necessary. At the
time these services are required, the Consultant shall provide a detailed scope of work and
an estimate of costs. The Consultant shall not proceed with the work until the City has
authorized the work and issued a notice to proceed.

City of Tukwila Page 3 of 3 KPG
S 144th Street Phase Il Project Supplement No. 5 8/15/2016



910¢/ST/8

[e101 YSel

uononpoiday

abea|IN

ubisaqoas

L AR AR AR i

3Se] siy 03 sabueyd oN

1oday [ed1uyda1089) - G YSeL

[el0] Xsel

uononpoliday

abea|IN

f B B|H

3Se] sy} 03 sabueyd oN

sisAjeuy oyjel] - v ysel

86'€29'9T

9T

9T

08

9T

[e1o0] sel

uononpoliday

00°00T

abea|iN

AR A

86'€2G'9T

9T

9T

08

9T

uonoNNsuod Buunp uoneuiplood JadoPAeg  G'E

(9ea1In0 91|qnd - € NseL

91'68¢2'9

0c

0¢

S[e10] ysel

uononpoliday

abea|iN

921MI3S 91e20] ANnN

ov'LEL'C

0¢

sarepdn |N1Q pue dew aseg 8’2

AR AR AR A g

9L'L¥S'e

0c

suawanoidwi Jawa) umo] Joy buiddew feuonippy /2

Burdde|y pue ABAINS - g ysel

S[e10] ysel

uononpouiday

abea|IN

L ARz AR 2 e

ysel siy1 01 sabueyd oN

uolrelisiuiwpe/uoIeUIpIO0d/AUB WG UR| - TYSel

18bpng Syl
uwpy
2O

$

0LTIT $
upy
Joluss

96'6ET $
M3ID
Aanins

8T 98 $
ueloIuyoa |

77’66 $
v/ Buz
ubisag

96°G¢T $
Jaubisaqg

ueqin

9€'STT $
J93uibu3z

108l01d

8G'erT $
J9auibuz

Joluas

92'6LT $
Jabeuey

1080ud

18bpng [e10]

9lewllsy INOH Joge ]y

uonduosaqg Jsel

¢ SuwpowSumg [IALD ¢
armoayory adesspue]
* 2ANIDIYDIY *

DA >

uolreuipioo) abe|IA elimyn] pue ubisag 10S - G 'ON lusawa|ddns
prena|nog [euoieulalul [ImynL 01 S dNUBAY puzy

G-d 1IdIHX3

[l 9Seyd 198.11S YIWPT S
epmyny 4o Auo s108loud

J1VINILSE 334 ANV dNOH



910¢/ST/8

2.'18¢€'8 $ %0¢ 994 paxiH
85°62.0F $ %8L'ST aley peayisno
L0'6€6'L2 $|269z $ /80v $[GL0S $ STTE $[909c $ .95 $ €8Ty $/9025 $ 0059 $ SIS0 AJees 10a1d
s[elol :BuIMO||0} BY1 UO paseq aJe salel AINoH  «
8€'0G2'8. $ 994 parewlis3 [eiol
GT1'269°C $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 [e101 Xsel
- $ uononpoiday
- $ abeaIN
00'000'¢ $ () suodai apn reuonippy
ST°269 $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 yaoleasal i} [euonippy  1'8
suoire|noed Aepn Jo 1yBIy - g ysel
- $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [e101 Msel
- $ uononpoiday
- $ abeaIN
- $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 yse} siy} 0} sebueyd oN
JeluswuoIAUg - / Ysel
80°6%9'CS $ 8 0 0 00T 00T 14 [A°)” 08 9T [e101 sel
00°000‘T $ uononpoiday
00°00T $ abea|In
6€'9€C'V $ 4 0 0 0 8 14 8 8 14 sao1M8s pouad pig 2T°9
G2'8€9°CT $ 4 0 0 0c 0¢ 0 [0]% 144 14 pIg-a1 Joj drewnse pue soads ‘sueld ayepdn TT'9
06'€95'6¢2 $ 14 0 0 08 09 0 08 [0)% 8 alewnss pue ‘soads ‘sue|d TOS asedald 0T'9
¥S0TT'S $ 0 0 0 0 [4" 0 144 8 0 ubisap wonay Alend 1slep  6°9
Sa]ewW 1S3 pue ‘suoiresl}loads ‘sue|d [euld - 9 Ysel
196png Scv. $ 0LCIT $ 966ET $ | 8T98 $ vvr66 $ | 96GCT $ | 9€°'GTT $ 8SEYT $  9C6.T $
ulwpy ulwpy MaID uepluysa]  v1/bug | seubiseg | Jsauibuz | J1esulbug | Jebeuep uonduosaqg ysel
900 Joluss Aenins ubisaq ueqin 108l01d loluss 1080ud
18bpng [e10] 9Jew1sg INoH Jogey
uolreuipioo) abe|IA elimyn] pue ubisag 10S - G 'ON lusawa|ddns
pleAs|nog [euolieulalul BjIMy)NL 01 S dNUBAY puziy
Sy 2.y I 9seUyd 19911S UWYT S
* 2ANIDIYDIY *
DAL FInLIOAI0 - elorg
S-d L1dIHX3 J1LVINILST 334 ANV dNOH



CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY
2017 to 2022

PROJECT: S 144 St Phase Il (42 Ave S - Tukwila Int'l Blvd) * Project No. 99510402  Zone 3

Construct curb, gutter, sidewalk, bike lanes, pavement restoration, illumination, drainage and utility

DESCRIPTION: undergrounding from Tukwila Int'l Blvd to 42nd Ave S. Also add a signal at 42nd Ave S.

JUSTIFICATION: Provide pedestrian and vehicle safety, drainage and neighborhood revitalization.

Phase | - Tukwila Intl Blvd to Military Rd, project completed in 2007 for $3.1 million with $1 million in grants.

STATUS: Phase Il - 42 Ave S to Tukwila International Blvd.
MAINT. IMPACT: Reduce pavement, drainage repairs, and maintenance costs.
COMMENT: Awarded Transportation Improvement Board's Arterial Improvement Program (AIP) grant of $1 million.

Project is on Impact Fee list. Design and construction related to the Tukwila Village project.

FINANCIAL Through Estimated .
(in $000's) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 BEYOND TOTAL

EXPENSES

Design 345 97 A@é} 442

Land (R/W) 31 38 \ - e ¥ 69

Ce::lst. Mgmt. 350 r{@@SJ = 350
-

Construction 2,248 # 3\ ﬁ 2,248
TOTAL EXPENSES 376 135 2,598 0 0 g \{g Iﬁ;“é 0 3,109
FUND SOURCES gl/:;g j

Awarded Grant 186 964 1,150
Sea City Light 29 206 235
Frontage/SSWM 781 781
Traffic Impact Fees 190 22 321 533
City Oper. Revenue 0 84 326 0 0 0 0 0 0 410
TOTAL SOURCES 376 135 2,598 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,109

Project Location

2017 - 2022 Capital Improvement Program 14



CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY
2017 to 2022

PROJECT: S 144 St Phase Il (42 Ave S - Tukwila Int'l Blvd) * Project No. 99510402  Zone 3

Construct curb, gutter, sidewalk, bike lanes, pavement restoration, illumination, drainage and utility

DESCRIETION: undergrounding from Tukwila Int'l Blvd to 42nd Ave S. Also add a signal at 42nd Ave S.

JUSTIFICATION: Provide pedestrian and vehicle safety, drainage and neighborhood revitalization.

Phase | - Tukwila Int'l Blvd to Military Rd, project completed in 2007 for $3.1 million with $1 million in grants. Phase

STATUS: Il - 42 Ave S to Tukwila International Blvd.
MAINT. IMPACT: Reduce pavement, drainage repairs, and maintenance costs.
COMMENT: Awarded Transportation Improvement Board's Arterial Improvement Program (AIP) grant of $1 million.

Project is on Impact Fee list. Design and construction related to the Tukwila Village project.

FINANCIAL Through Estimated

(in $000's) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 BEYOND TOTAL
EXPENSES
Design 345 55 400
Land (R/W) 31 31
Const. Mgmt. 350 350
Construction 2,325 2,325
TOTAL EXPENSES 376 55 2,675 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,106
FUND SOURCES
Awarded Grant 186 964 1,150
Sea City Light 26 206 232
Frontage/SSWM 781 781
Traffic Impact Fees 190 22 321 533
City Oper. Revenue 0 7 403 0 0 0 0 0 0 410
TOTAL SOURCES 376 55 2,675 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,106
;f“ . . T i e
Project Location 2\ W
s 130 st o 5 N
' 2 \ S N w E
[ : e\ & b@Y' \\
S 135 st i X \\ S
X S\137 ‘%%o “\
S 139 :
LY
2z o s & & AN
3 228 Sy,
2»% - ® S144st i:%; gl g S143gf :‘
o @ > £
k. 55 @, 5
iy o o LY
@/ S 148|st 5 ;g, 47]5 »‘\‘
3 s 150 §t 5 5 AY
152 st "W\l \‘\:ﬂ
= on @
o s Yt e wel 3
S156 St Cs,,,s' i lI
S 158|st A % 404
S 160 St 'O,. Tukwila|Pkwy o a

2017 - 2022 Capital Improvement Program 14





